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lacking a principal inspector, the manager of
the local flight standards district office or
certificate holding district office, before
operating any aircraft complying with this
AD through an AMOC.

(g) Additional Information

The subject of this AD is addressed in
European Aviation Safety Agency (EASA) AD
No. 2013-0177, dated August 8, 2013. You
may view the EASA AD on the Internet at
http://www.regulations.gov in Docket No.
FAA-2014-0465.

(h) Subject

Joint Aircraft Service Component (JASC)
Code: 2910, Hydraulic System, Main.

(i) Material Incorporated by Reference

(1) The Director of the Federal Register
approved the incorporation by reference of
the service information listed in this
paragraph under 5 U.S.C. 552(a) and 1 CFR
part 51.

(2) You must use this service information
as applicable to do the actions required by
this AD, unless the AD specifies otherwise.

(i) AgustaWestland Bolletino Tecnico No.
139-307, dated June 19, 2013.

(ii) Reserved.

(3) For Agusta service information
identified in this AD, contact Agusta
Westland, Customer Support & Services, Via
Per Tornavento 15, 21019 Somma Lombardo
(VA) Italy, ATTN: Giovanni Cecchelli;
telephone 39- 0331-711133; fax 39 0331
711180; or at http://
www.agustawestland.com/technical-
bullettins.

(4) You may view this service information
at FAA, Office of the Regional Counsel,
Southwest Region, 2601 Meacham Blvd.,
Room 663, Fort Worth, Texas 76137. For
information on the availability of this
material at the FAA, call (817) 222-5110.

(5) You may view this service information
that is incorporated by reference at the
National Archives and Records
Administration (NARA). For information on
the availability of this material at NARA, call
(202) 741-6030, or go to: http://
www.archives.gov/federal-register/cfr/ibr-
locations.html.

Issued in Fort Worth, Texas, on January 16,
2015.

Lance T. Gant,

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission

18 CFR Part 157

[Docket No. RM81-19-000]

Natural Gas Pipelines; Project Cost
and Annual Limits

AGENCY: Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission, Energy.
ACTION: Final rule.

SUMMARY: Pursuant to the authority
delegated, the Director of the Office of
Energy Projects (OEP) computes and
publishes the project cost and annual
limits for natural gas pipelines blanket
construction certificates for each
calendar year.

DATES: This final rule is effective
February 10, 2015 and establishes cost
limits applicable from January 1, 2015,
through December 31, 2015.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Pamela J. Boudreau, Chief, Certificates
Branch 2, Division of Pipeline
Certificates, (202) 502—6854.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Section
157.208(d) of the Commission’s
Regulations provides for project cost
limits applicable to construction,
acquisition, operation and
miscellaneous rearrangement of
facilities (Table I) authorized under the
blanket certificate procedure (Order No.
234, 19 FERC { 61,216). Section
157.215(a) specifies the calendar year
dollar limit which may be expended on
underground storage testing and
development (Table II) authorized under
the blanket certificate. Section
157.208(d) requires that the “limits
specified in Tables I and II shall be
adjusted each calendar year to reflect
the ‘GDP implicit price deflator’
published by the Department of
Commerce for the previous calendar

as adjusted for inflation, is delegated to
the Director of the Office of Energy
Projects. The cost limits for calendar
year 2015, as published in Table I of
§157.208(d) and Table II of § 157.215(a),
are hereby issued.

Effective Date

This final rule is effective February
10, 2015. The provisions of 5 U.S.C. 804
regarding Congressional review of Final
Rules does not apply to the Final Rule
because the rule concerns agency
procedure and practice and will not
substantially affect the rights or
obligations of non-agency parties. The
Final Rule merely updates amounts
published in the Code of Federal
Regulations to reflect the Department of
Commerce’s latest annual determination
of the Gross Domestic Product (GDP)
implicit price deflator, a mathematical
updating required by the Commission’s
existing regulations.

List of Subjects in 18 CFR Part 157

Administrative practice and
procedure, Natural Gas, Reporting and
recordkeeping requirements.

Jeff C. Wright,
Director, Office of Energy Projects.

Accordingly, 18 CFR part 157 is
amended as follows:

PART 157—[AMENDED]

m 1. The authority citation for Part 157
continues to read as follows:

Authority: 15 U.S.C. 717-717w, 3301—
3432; 42 U.S.C. 7101-7352.

m 2. TableIin § 157.208(d) is revised to
read as follows:

§157.208 Construction, acquisition,
operation, replacement, and miscellaneous
rearrangement of facilities.

Acting Directorate Manager, Rotorcraft year.” * * * * *

Directorate, Aircraft Certification Service. Pursuant to § 375.308(x)(1) of the (d) * * *

[FR Doc. 2015-01809 Filed 2-9-15; 8:45 am] Commission’s Regulations, the authority

BILLING CODE 4910-13-P for the publication of such cost limits,

TABLE |
Limit
Year Auto. proj. Prior notice proj.
cost limit cost limit
(Col. 1) (Col. 2)
$4,200,000 $12,000,000

4,500,000 12,800,000
4,700,000 13,300,000
4,900,000 13,800,000
5,100,000 14,300,000
5,200,000 14,700,000
5,400,000 15,100,000
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TABLE |—Continued

Limit
Year Auto. proj. Prior notice proj.
cost limit cost limit
(Col. 1) (Col. 2)
5,600,000 15,600,000
5,800,000 16,000,000
6,000,000 16,700,000
6,200,000 17,300,000
6,400,000 17,700,000
6,600,000 18,100,000
6,700,000 18,400,000
6,900,000 18,800,000
7,000,000 19,200,000
7,100,000 19,600,000
7,200,000 19,800,000
7,300,000 20,200,000
7,400,000 20,600,000
7,500,000 21,000,000
7,600,000 21,200,000
7,800,000 21,600,000
8,000,000 22,000,000
9,600,000 27,400,000
9,900,000 28,200,000
10,200,000 29,000,000
10,400,000 29,600,000
10,500,000 29,900,000
10,600,000 30,200,000
10,800,000 30,800,000
11,000,000 31,400,000
11,200,000 31,900,000
11,400,000 32,400,000

m 3. TableIlin § 157.215(a)(5) is revised
to read as follows:

§157.215 Underground storage testing
and development.

a * *x %

%5)) * x %

TABLE I

Limit

$2,700,000
2,900,000
3,000,000
3,100,000
3,200,000
3,300,000
3,400,000
3,500,000
3,600,000
3,800,000
3,900,000
4,000,000
4,100,000
4,200,000
4,300,000
4,400,000
4,500,000
4,550,000
4,650,000
4,750,000
4,850,000
4,900,000
5,000,000
5,100,000
5,250,000

TABLE II—Continued

Year Limit

5,400,000
5,550,000
5,600,000
5,700,000
5,750,000
5,850,000
6,000,000
6,100,000
6,200,000

[FR Doc. 2015-02653 Filed 2—-9-15; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY

Customs and Border Protection
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

19 CFR Parts 10, 24, 162, 163, and 178]
[USCBP-2015-0007: CBP Dec. 15-03

RIN 1515-AD59

United States-Australia Free Trade
Agreement

AGENCIES: U.S. Customs and Border
Protection, Department of Homeland
Security; Department of the Treasury.

ACTION: Interim regulations; solicitation
of comments.

SUMMARY: This rule amends the U.S.
Customs and Border Protection
regulations on an interim basis to
implement the preferential tariff
treatment and other customs-related
provisions of the United States-
Australia Free Trade Agreement entered
into by the United States and the
Commonwealth of Australia.

DATES: Interim rule effective February
10, 2015; comments must be received by
April 13, 2015.
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